
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 19 JULY 2018 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the duration of the 2018/19 municipal year. 
  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 22 February, 2018 (previously circulated).  
  
4. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Community Governance Review: Responses to the Second Stage of Consultation 

(Pages 1 - 25) 
 
 Report of Democratic Services Manager 
  
7. Appointments to Committees and Changes to Membership  
 
 
 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors John Reynolds (Chairman), Janet Hall, Joan Jackson, Abi Mills, Jean Parr, 

Andrew Warriner and Phillippa Williamson 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Andrew Gardiner, Roger Mace, David Whitaker and Nicholas Wilkinson  

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - 01524 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday 11th July, 2018.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  

 
 

Community Governance Review: 
Responses to the Second Stage of Consultation 

19 July 2018 
 

Report of Democratic Services Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the responses received to the second stage of consultation process and agree 
the matters for inclusion in the Draft Reorganisation Order 
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) To consider all responses received to the second stage consultation 

and agree any amendments to the draft Terms of Reference, under 
which the Community Governance Review is to be undertaken, prior to a 
further period of consultation. 

 
(2) To decide on the method for considering any further responses to the 

Terms of Reference and agreement of the Draft Reorganisation Order for 
submission to Council in September 2018. 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Council Business Committee considered the Community Governance Review 

(CGR) of the whole district at its meetings on 03 November 2017 and 22 
February 2018. The CGR is undertaken in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 
 

1.2 The Committee agreed a timetable for the process.  The second stage has 
now been concluded and responses are included in this report. 

 
2.0 Responses to the second stage of consultation 
 
2.1 Proposal to create Heysham Parish Council 
 
 17 canvassing staff were employed to visit all properties within the proposed 
 boundary of Heysham Parish Council.  Where householders were able to 
 answer, canvassers engaged with them to establish their view on the creation 
 of the Parish Council and any comments were recorded.  These are shown at 
 Appendix A to the report. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 Written comments were also received from a number of households.  These 
 generally provided a yes or no response and have been broken down into 
comments for Yes at Appendix B and Comments for No at Appendix C. 

 
 Responses were very mixed, with no overall outcome seen. 
 
2.2 The merging of Yealand Conyers Parish Council and Yealand Redmayne 
 Parish Council into one parish to be titled “Yealand Parish Council” 
 
 A total of 12 responses were received from residents in Yealand Redmayne 
 and Conyers and the majority were in support of merging.  However, Yealand 
 Conyers Parish Council has now indicated that, although they can see the 
 benefit of working as a merged authority under one heading, they do not feel 
 that the time is currently right for that to happen and would  prefer status quo.  
 They are aware of the ability to start the process again by way of a petition 
 and are happy to revisit this in the future. 
 
 It is therefore recommended that this proposal is taken no further. 
 
2.3 The renaming of Thurnham Parish Council as “Glasson and Thurnham 
 Parish Council” 
 
 A total of 17 responses were received - 12 being in favour of the name 
 change, and 5 against.   
 
 However, 4 responders in favour have suggested a variation on the change of 
 name.  “Thurnham with Glasson” has been suggested by 2 people, 
 “Thurnham and Glasson” has been suggested by 1 person and “Thurnham 
 Glasson” has been suggested by 1 person. 
 
 Copies of the responses received are found at Appendix D. 
 
3.0 Updated Terms of Reference 
 
3.1 Once Council Business Committee has decided the issues to be taken 

further, the draft Terms of Reference can be recirculated for a short time to 
allow further comment.  Any comments received can again be considered by 
 members of the Council Business Committee and a Draft 
Reorganisation  Order prepared. 

 
4.0 Draft Reorganisation Order 
 
4.1 It is proposed that the Draft Reorganisation Order will be submitted to Council 

for approval in September 2018.  Approval of the Order will signify the 
agreement by the Council to the details contained within it and will form the 
basis for any change to be effective from 01 April 2019.   

 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 Before proposing the content of the Draft Reorganisation Order the Council 

Business  Committee has to be clear that the wishes of the people 
affected by the  proposals are being reflected in the outcome. 

 
5.2 DCLG Guidance on Community Governance Reviews states that in making 
 its recommendations, the review should consider the information it has 

Page 2



 received in the form of expressions of local opinion on the matters considered 
 by the review, representations made by local people and other interested 
 persons, and also use its own knowledge of the local area.   
 
5.3 The guidance also states that the aim of the 2007 Act is to open up a wider 
 choice of governance to communities at the most local level.  However, the 
 Government considers that there is sufficient flexibility for principal councils 
 not to feel “forced” to recommend that the matters included in every review 
 must be implemented.   
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
None. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Chapter 3 of Part 4 of The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
devolved the power to take decisions about such matters as the creation/amendment of 
parishes and their electoral arrangements to local government and local communities in 
England.  Principal councils are required, by Section 100(4) of the 2007 Act to have regard 
to guidance issued by the Secretary of State when undertaking reviews and the guidance 
has been followed in the drafting of
[...]
is 
would be greatly beneficial to both residents and visitors alike. 
  
The proposed (initial) £15/year onto our Council Tax bill would, I feel, be a small 
price to pay for such a service. 
 

19 I am writing to support the creation of a Parish Council in Heysham. I strongly feel 
that this historic area would benefit from the generation of money to benefit the area 
- ( which sadly over the years has been greatly neglected ) - this would give 
residents a sense of pride and ‘ownership’ which would hopefully also then 
encourage more tourism to the village. 
 

20 I am e-mailing to confirm that we do agree for a Parish Council in Heysham as per 
your recent Leaflet received on the 11th May 2018. 
 
The main reason is that its a good proposal that if we have one Locally...and that 
they will have our Local Views (if we ask),taken in the future as and when if required 
and that's very good. 
 
I googled the population recently of Heysham as being 6,764,,,,Morecambe as 
34,770 and ,,,,Lancaster as 59,218 for further confirmation that it is a good 
suggestion to have our own Parish Council..... 
 
Our Current House Council Tax is D-£1760.19,,, so this will increase by £15-
Annually,,, which is not a problem,as long as it stays at this for the future -obviously 
plus inflation. 
 
All the best to the Local Politicians. 
 

21 Unfortunately I missed the representatives from Lancaster City Council. 
I will support a Parish Council for Heysham. 
 

22 I would like to say that a parish council for Heysham is an excellent idea. 
 

23 We confirm that we would like to see a parish council created for our area, it can only 
be a good thing to have some control over local development. 
We look forward to hearing the decision. 
 

Page 10



24 I agree to the creation of a Parish Council for Heysham. 
 

25 I would like to add my support for the creation of a Parish Council for Heysham. 
 

26 With regard to the proposed Heysham Parish Council, we would both be in favour of 
s
[...]
il tax 
bill is really high. We are family with 2 children and we pay a lot for mortgage, 
council tax and bills like electricity and gas. This year you even increased the bill  
for about £10 which is a lot . I don't have any pay rise or if is a goverment one it 
doesn't cover the increase in tax and other bills. We already paying a lot for green 
bins since last year as you find a way to charge people. Please could you let me 
know how possible is that Heysham area will be a parish council as I will consider 
to sell the property before you increase the tax bill. 
 

13 I am writing you today because of the consultation regarding Heysham becoming a 
Parish Council. I have heard that this is taking place but, at least from my 
perspective, there has been little public notice (I have seen an article in the paper a 
few months back and I do recognise it has been in some of the minutes of the HNC 
and Lancaster Council if you know how to access them but overall the residents I 
have spoken to only know it through word of mouth). I also understand that there is 
an intent to canvas the residents regarding their position on this that has been 
advertised as being taken place through April and May. I’m not sure of the intended 
percentage target or even if has begun because myself, nor my neighbours I have 
spoken to have been approached. Seeing it is now mid-May and I will be heading 
off on holidays shortly I wanted to try and provide my position and I was given your 
name by a HNC member. 
 
I would like to register my opposition to Heysham becoming a Parish Council. My 
position would be a no vote. 
 
Thank you for consideration in this matter and please feel free to contact me if you 
have any questions or concerns 
 

14 Hi I don’t think an additional charge for something that should all ready by 
happening in the Heysham area. We have representation but you don’t see things 
being done. Cost is the reason why things are so bad around here. It’s about 
getting the 
[...]
ainst it. 
 

33 I wish to register my disagreement to the creation of a Heysham parish council. 
 

34 We are NOT in agreement to the creation of a Parish Council for Heysham. 
 

35 I received a leaflet through the letter box regarding a proposal to create a new 
parish council in the Heysham area. 
 
I have not had a visit from a Lancaster city council representative, or did I miss the 
visit when the leaflet was posted?  
 
On the grounds of not knowing what benefit a new parish council will offer that is 
not already provided by the local council I object to the creation of the parish 
council, and also object to an increase in council tax for an amount that is 
unspecified after the first year provisional tax. 
 

36 I do not agree for a parish council to be created within Heysham, as I don't want to 
pay a precept for something I don't believe in. 
 

37 I have received a leaflet through the door to seek views on establishing a parish 
council. It also says that "representatives" will call. Both methods are flawed and 
will not produce a representative result. You have used a postal service that 
repeatedly demonstrates by non delivery that it is flawed. I will be at work when the 
representative calls. If my wife is in; does she represent me? 
This non consultation should be shelved until an election takes place. 
Should you proceed I will refer this to the ombudsman, and then to a magistrate as 
an aggrieved person, who has been affected by a flawed process. 
 
Who requested a parish council? 
 
I am opposed to any parish council. 
 

38 I do not feel that it would be a good idea to create a parish council for Heysham.   
 

Page 17



39 Both my wife and I disagree on introducing a parish council. 
 

40 Not in favour of this. 
  
Coming approximately 6 months after a begging leaflet was circulated by St Peter's 
Church, I suspect this is really about allowing some local churchgoers / Rotary Club 
types to have access to public money, so that under some of
[...]
 odds 
council tax. What benefit would a parish council bring? Unless it gets the dozens of 
pot holes on Kingsway and Oxcliffe road fixed everything seems to be functioning 
as well as can be expected. 
 

46 I did originally agree that this would be a good idea and told your canvasser but I 
have since changed my mind, I now do NOT agree with this. 
 

47 Apologies for the lateness in this letter, but I have only just returned from a short 
camping break. 
 
I represent XXXX on Morecambe Town Council and quite a few local people have 
shown concern about the creation of Heysham Parish Council in the area where I 
live which is XXXX. I am also an active member of XXXXX, where quite a few of the 

Page 18



contingent have also shown concerns -  all with the same view that all the money 
would be spent in Heysham Village. 
 
What I am worried about is that when we were packing up our car for our short 
break a posse of Labour councillors and representatives armed with Labour 
clipboards descended into XXXXX where I live distributing Labour themed leaflets 
and were campaigning for the creation of Heysham Parish Council. I know: Labour 
hold the majority on Morecambe Town Council but surely playing the political card, 
shouldn't be allowed. 
 
No literature was left at my home address, of which I'm not surprised, after the 
intimidation I received after the XXXX by election, of which I was told by the 
election office to withdraw my leaflet after a complaint of its content. 
 
Literature was left at my mother’s home which consisted of a Labour Heysham 
Matters newsletter, a leaflet from XXXX stating their intent to stand in 2019 for 
XXXXX, along with a LCC Do you want a parish council for Heysham leaflet. 
 
I am slightly worried that the decision to create a Parish Council for Heysham is 
being created not for the benefits of the local Heysham people but for the benefit of 
a few influential people who seem to be able to get away with manipulating the 
system to their gain, both politically and financial. 
 

48 Regarding the above matter. We regret that that we do not support the creation of a 
Parish Council for Heysham. 
 
This is chiefly on two grounds 1, Cost and 2.The probability that such a Parish 
Council would most likely need to rely on  existing County and City Council services 
to carry out its most important intended functions. 
 
Many of these functions are statutory (like policing, highways maintenance and 
enforcement of byelaws for example) and we feel we pay enough at present 
(considering we are paying an extra £40 a year for garden refuse collection). 
 
A specific example might be enforcement of the dog fouling byelaws by fixed 
penalty notices (something which is a particular cause of concern in 
Heysham).Surely such a Parish Council could only rely on your Environmental 
Health Department for such enforcement. It would probably not have the capability 
to attempt to serve fixed penalty notices on offenders itself. 
 
On cost and value for money of the services we receive (or should receive), we are 
both concerned about things like the state of highways (dangerous pot holes in 
School Road-which we have made representations about to our ward County 
Councillor) and policing. 
 
We appreciate that this is part of your Governance Review, which we congratulate 
you for instituting, but we cannot support the creation of another tier of local 
government which we feel will make little difference locally and add to our Council 
Tax liability. 
 

49 With reference to organisations perception of the formation Heysham Parish 
Council.  
 

Page 19



Now tell me Lisa Vines why should Heysham residents have they’re rights and form 
of control removed from them, to be controlled by a set of doddering old fuddy 
duddies. 
The creation of Heysham Parish Council is an act of political imbecility.  Please 
photocopy this and return you pathetic piece of work Lisa Vines. 
 

50 We are strongly against a parish counci
[...]
 why they personally felt 
it best for our community? 
  
2) Thurnham is not only a village but also a parish which includes Glasson, Conder 
Green, Ashton and Stodday. By changing the name of the council, what practical 
difference will it make to the residents of these areas? 
  
3) Why was it decided to use the title “Glasson and Thurnham” and by whom? 
Thurnham should come first because it is a place that existed as far back as 1086 
when it was named in the Domesday Book as Tiernum. Glasson, on the other hand,  
was initially just a few small cottages for local fishermen until the late 1700 ’s when 
the current dock and the Lancaster Canal came into existence. I did note that this 
new name seems to have already been adopted on page six of your “Terms and 
Reference” document which I regard as being a little bit premature. 
  
4) How much will this “proposed” change of name cost and where will the money 
come from? 

3 I refer to the recent communication from yourselves regarding the proposed name 
change of the parish council to include Glasson in the title. As a family, we strongly 
object to the whole procedure on many grounds. 
Firstly, having read the Governance Review at length, we can see no benefit in 
simply changing the name to better reflect the area the council serves. No 
improvement in services will result from the change and the whole process seems a 
complete waste of money and time.  
Surely, the manpower and monetary resources ploughed into sending all 294 
properties the communication, would have been better spent on repairing potholes 
and emptying bins in the parish to name but a few. We have seen services dwindle 
and deteriorate over recent years and this appears to be a waste of money in such a 
difficult financial climate. 
Why after many years, does a name change need to be undertaken? We have 
existed quite well under the title of Thurnham Parish. 
Additionally, if one is getting really pedantic, when a map of the parish boundaries is
[...]
e of "Thurnham Parish Council" to 
"Glasson and Thurnham Parish Council". 
 

4 I am writing to let you know I jave no objection to the change of name of my Parish 
Council to Glasson and Thurnham Parish Council. 
 

5 Yes we agree to the change of name of parish council to glasson and thurnham 
parish council            
 

6 We write to advise that we have no objection to this name change.  Perhaps it 
should have been effected many years ago. 
 

7 both in favour of the proposal 
 

8 We would propose that the name, if it has to be changed should be. 
 
Thurnham with Glasson Parish Council. 

Page 23



 
Thurnham was the original Township  in 1715* ,before Glasson existed. 
History therefore should be followed and acknowledged as primary. 
We celebrated the Bi Centenary of Glasson Dock in 1987.   Thurnham  
Is much older than this and therefore should be recognised  first. 
 
*Glasson Dock survival of a village . John Hayhurst O B E Thesis Lancaster  
University. 
 

9 In response to your recent letter of 30 April 2018 we concur that the proposed name 
above for the Parish Council is far more appropriate.   
It should be noted that the correct name of the village is “Glasson” (as shown on 
Speed’s 1610 map of Lancashire, Yates’ 1786, Greenwood’s and Hennet’s 1829 
map.  The term “Glasson Dock” refers only to the Scheduled Ancient Monument of 
the Dock proper, comprising the east and west quays. 
Further map evidence that the name of the village is “Glasson” as shown on the 
following Ordnance Survey maps:- 
O/S Maps 1971 shows “Glasson” 
Lancashire Sites and Monuments Record shows “Glasson” 
O/S 1891 shows “Glasson” 
Edition of 1919 shows “Glasson” 
Glasson Cons Area shows “Glasson” 
Land Registry (BW) shows “Glasson” 
O/S 1955 Shows “Glasson” 
O/S 1975 shows “Glasson” 
O/S 1913 shows “Glasson” 
Moreover according to a slightly out of date electoral register there approximately 
216 voters in Glasson and just 14 in Thurnham – a fact which further supports your 
proposed name change. 
 

10 Thank you for your letter of 30th April which offers an opportunity for residents to 
participate in the consultation process and I appreciate being able to comment. 
 
The name Glasson is a name locally used for Glasson Dock but our local school 
uses the title “Thurnham Glasson CE Primary School”.  You will see on the 
enclosure that the date is 2007 so the title has been in use for many years, whilst 
the area of Glasson Dock has not been included in the title of the Parish Council at 
all and dispenses with “and”. 
 
My suggestion is that Thurnham is followed by Glasson as the new Parish name.  
This title then includes Glasson Dock for the first time on an equal basis and 
matches that of our local school. 
 

11 Further to your recent letter of 30/4/2018 I support the renaming of the Parish 
Council to “Glasson and Thurnham Parish Council” from “Thurnham Parish Council”. 
 
There are now considerably more houses in Glasson than in Thurnham which 
perhaps was not the case when the Parish Council was formed hundreds of years 
ago when Glasson was just a tiny hamlet. 
 

12 Thank you for sending me the draft copy of the community governance review. 
 

Page 24



The item I am interested in is the proposal to change the name of Thurnham Parish 
Council.  Thurnham was a township before Glasson Dock existed.  Glasson was a 
hamlet situated at Old Glasson Farm. 
 
Glasson Village only came into being when the Port, the shipyard, the canal and the 
railway were established. 
 
Thurnham Parish Council also incorporates Glasson, Conder Green and Ashton-
with-Stodday and deals with matters concerning all the parish. 
 
I understand concerns have arisen because there is another parish names 
Thurnham and is it causing confusion.  The internet has much to answer for – no 
problems previously existed!  If the name does have to change I would suggest it 
should be Thurnham with Glasson Parish Council to reflect the historical importance 
of Thurnham, rather than Glasson and Thurnham. 
 

 

Page 25


	Agenda
	6 Community Governance Review: Responses to the Second Stage of Consultation
	Appendix A Door Knock Responses
	Appendix B Heysham Yes
	Appendix C Heysham No
	Appendix D Thurnham




Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  19TH JULY 2018 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors John Reynolds (Chairman), Nigel Goodrich (Substitute for 

Phillippa Williamson), Janet Hall, Joan Jackson, Jean Parr and 
Andrew Warriner   

  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Abi Mills and Phillippa Williamson 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Debbie Chambers Democratic Services Manager  
 Lisa Vines Elections Manager 
 Tessa Mott 

 
Also in attendance:- 
 
Councillor Colin Hartley 

Democratic Support Officer 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 The Chairman requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of Council 

Business Committee for the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Janet Hall and seconded by Councillor Jean Parr that, 
Councillor Andrew Warriner be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Council Business 
Committee. There being no further nominations, the Chairman declared the proposal to 
be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Andrew Warriner be appointed Vice-Chairman of Council Business 
Committee for the 2018/19 municipal year.  

  
2 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 22 February 2018 (previously circulated) were signed by 

the Chairman as a correct record.  
  
3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  

 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 19TH JULY 2018 
 

5 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW: RESPONSES TO THE SECOND STAGE OF 
CONSULTATION  

 
 The Committee considered a report of the Democratic Services Manager to consider the 

responses received to the second stage of the Community Governance Review 
consultation process and agree the matters for inclusion in the Draft Reorganisation 
Order.  
 
The Elections Manager presented the report and updated the Committee on the second 
stage of the consultation regarding the three elements of the Community Governance 
Review in the report:  
 

1. Proposal to create Heysham Parish Council;  
2. The merging of Yealand Conyers Parish Council and Yealand Redmayne Parish 

Council into one parish to be titled “Yealand Parish Council”; 
3. The renaming of Thurnham Parish Council as “Glasson and Thurnham Parish 

Council”. 
 
The Committee adjourned briefly at this point to allow the Councillor in 
attendance to address Committee members. 
 
Councillors asked various questions of the Election Manager regarding the proposal to 
create Heysham Parish Council including: Community Governance Review guidelines; 
influence of the Committee in the decision making process; reference to irrelevant 
comments (such as potholes and street lights); explanation of the ‘door knock’ 
consultation and the perceived pros and cons of Parish Councils.  
 
Due to the absence of a clear majority of responses either in favour or against the 
proposal to create Heysham Parish Council, coupled with the high volume of responses 
that were uncertain, the Committee felt that at this point, it would not be appropriate to 
take the proposal further. 
 
It was therefore proposed by Councillor Joan Jackson and seconded by Councillor Janet 
Hall: 
 
“That the Committee recommend to Council, that they do not support the creation of 
Heysham Parish Council”. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 5 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 1 against, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
With regard to the merging of Yealand Conyers Parish Council and Yealand Redmayne 
Parish Council into “Yealand Parish Council”, the Elections Manager explained that 
there appeared to be a good equilibrium at present and Yealand Conyers Parish Council 
did currently not wish to merge with Yealand Redmayne Parish Council. The Committee 
acknowledged this and decided to take no further action.  
 
Finally, with regard to the renaming of Thurnham Parish Council (to include Glasson), 
several options were discussed. The Committee were in agreement that “Thurnham with 
Glasson” seemed the most appropriate name, given the history of the Parish Council 
and the consultation responses received. The Elections Manager explained that a new 
consultation would be issued with a two week timeframe to ask residents for their 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 19TH JULY 2018 
 

comments on the final proposal for the Parish to be renamed “Thurnham with Glasson 
Parish Council”. 
 
It was also agreed that the Elections Manager would update Members via the outcome 
of this consultation and any amendments to the Community Governance Review Terms 
of Reference via email in due course.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That, the Committee recommend to Council, that they do not support the creation 

of Heysham Parish Council. 
 

(2) That, no further action is taken with regard to the merging of Yealand Conyers 
Parish Council and Yealand Redmayne Parish Council. 

 
(3) That, the Elections Manager issue a new consultation to affected residents, with 

a two week timeframe, to seek views on the final proposal for the Parish to be 
renamed “Thurnham with Glasson Parish Council”. 

 
(4) That, Members be updated about the outcome of the above consultation and any 

amendments to the Community Governance Review Terms of Reference via 
email in due course. 

  
6 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Resolved: 

 
That the following appointments and changes to committees be approved:  
 

1. Councillor Mel Guilding to replace Councillor Susan Sykes on the Planning and 
Highways Regulatory Committee (effective from 1st August 2018). 

2. Councillor Susan Sykes to become a named substitute on the Planning and 
Highways Regulatory Committee (effective from 1st August 2018). 

3. Councillor Amara Betts-Patel to become a named substitute on the Personnel 
Committee. 

4. Councillor David Whittaker to become a named substitute on the Personnel 
Committee. 

  
  

 

 Chairman 
(The meeting ended at 6.34 p.m.) 

 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - 01524 582074 or email tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


